certain assumptions, estimates and uncertainties for illustrative purposes only and because of its hypothetical

nature, the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group may not purport to predict what

the financial performance and cash flows or financial position of the Enlarged Group would have been if the

Proposed Acquisition had been completed on 1 January 2023, or 30 June 2024 nor in any future period or on

any future dates.

The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the published

interim announcement of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2024 and the published annual report

of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2023 and the historical financial information of the Target

Company as set out in Appendix II to this Circular and other financial information included elsewhere in

this Circular.

- III-5 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

2. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Enlarged Group at 30
June 2024

The Group as
at 30 June

2024
(Unaudited) Pro forma adjustments

The Enlarged
Group

(Unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 352,914 3,273 (3,273) – – 352,914
Investment properties 5,494,002 1,995,270 (1,995,270) – – 5,494,002
Intangible assets 151,175 – – – – 151,175
Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income 34,021 – – – – 34,021

Finance lease receivables 245 – – – – 245
Deferred tax assets 18,603 – – – – 18,603

6,050,960 1,998,543 (1,998,543) – – 6,050,960

Current assets
Inventories 51,415 – – – – 51,415
Properties under development 1,425,952 1,049,394 (1,049,394) – – 1,425,952
Completed properties held for sale 1,227,556 701,217 (701,217) – – 1,227,556
Loans and advances 140,461 – – – – 140,461
Trade receivables 282,220 5,870 (5,870) – – 282,220
Prepayments, deposits and other
receivables 910,122 261,928 (261,928) (576,386) – 333,736

Amounts due from shareholders – 400,748 (400,748) – – –
Contract assets 23,339 – – – – 23,339
Finance lease receivables 638 – – – – 638
Current tax recoverable 30,854 15,439 (15,439) – – 30,854
Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss 168,063 – – – – 168,063

Client trust bank balances 107,358 – – – – 107,358
Pledged bank deposits and restricted
deposits 265,674 23,921 (23,921) – – 265,674

Cash and cash equivalents 608,160 215 (215) (68,675) (1,040) 538,445

5,241,812 2,458,732 (2,458,732) (645,061) (1,040) 4,595,711

Total assets 11,292,772 4,457,275 (4,457,275) (645,061) (1,040) 10,646,671

- III-6 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group as
at 30 June

2024
(Unaudited) Pro forma adjustments

The Enlarged
Group

(Unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and bills payables 1,061,244 867,154 (867,154) – – 1,061,244
Accruals and other payables 293,025 97,267 (97,267) – – 293,025
Amount due to a fellow subsidiary – 77,795 (77,795) – – –
Amount due to the immediately holding

company – 113 (113) – – –
Contract liabilities 947,601 511,039 (511,039) – – 947,601
Borrowings 618,764 – – 406,833 – 1,025,597
Lease liabilities 3,268 – – – – 3,268
Current tax liabilities 186,542 – – – – 186,542

3,110,444 1,553,368 (1,553,368) 406,833 – 3,517,277

Net current assets 2,131,368 905,364 (905,364) (1,051,894) (1,040) 1,078,434

Total assets less current liabilities 8,182,328 2,903,907 (2,903,907) (1,051,894) (1,040) 7,129,394

Non-current liabilities
Other payables 13,822 – – – – 13,822
Borrowings 918,930 – – – – 918,930
Lease liabilities 2,834 – – – – 2,834
Deferred tax liabilities 378,658 36,095 (36,095) – – 378,658

1,314,244 36,095 (36,095) – – 1,314,244

Total liabilities 4,424,688 1,589,463 (1,589,463) 406,833 – 4,831,521

NET ASSETS 6,868,084 2,867,812 (2,867,812) (1,051,894) (1,040) 5,815,150

EQUITY
Share capital 26,800 2,640,638 (2,640,638) – – 26,800
Reserves 4,899,763 227,174 (227,174) 162,051 (1,040) 5,060,774

Equity attributable to owners of the
Company 4,926,563 – – 162,051 (1,040) 5,087,574

Non-controlling interests 1,941,521 – – (1,213,945) – 727,576

TOTAL EQUITY 6,868,084 2,867,812 (2,867,812) (1,051,894) (1,040) 5,815,150

- III-7 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

3. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
of the Enlarged Group for the year ended 31 December 2023

The Group
for the year

ended 31
December

2023
(Audited) Pro forma adjustments

The Enlarged
Group

(Unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 5

Revenue 740,268 180,803 (128,326) – 792,745
Cost of sales (601,688) (140,752) 97,232 – (645,208)

Gross profit 138,580 40,051 (31,094) – 147,537
Other gains – net (7,391) (9,067) 9,067 – (7,391)
Other income 15,218 529 (469) – 15,278
Fair value loss on investment properties (20,704) (25,374) 25,374 – (20,704)
Recovery of impairment losses on financial assets arising
from acquisition of a subsidiary 259,117 – – – 259,117

Gain on bargain purchase from acquisition of a subsidiary 550,515 – – – 550,515
Impairment losses on financial assets and contract assets –
net (382,958) (17,989) 17,989 – (382,958)

Write-down of inventories of properties (170,009) (53,786) 53,786 – (170,009)
Distribution costs (20,121) (20,206) 17,294 – (23,033)
Administrative expenses (244,617) (16,966) 15,718 (1,040) (246,905)

Profit/(loss) from operations 117,630 (102,808) 107,665 (1,040) 121,447
Finance costs – net (31,061) (832) 833 – (31,060)
Share of results of associates (18,472) – – – (18,472)

Profit/(loss) before income tax 68,097 (103,640) 108,498 (1,040) 71,915
Income tax (expense)/credit (12,816) 18,915 (17,337) – (11,238)

Profit/(loss) for the year 55,281 (84,725) 91,161 (1,040) 60,677

Profit/(loss) attributable to:
Owners of the Company 102,497 (79,074) 46,492 (1,040) 68,875
Non-controlling interests (47,216) (5,651) 44,669 – (8,198)

55,281 (84,725) 91,161 (1,040) 60,677

- III-8 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
for the year

ended 31
December

2023
(Audited) Pro forma adjustments

The Enlarged
Group

(Unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 5

Profit/(loss) for the year 55,281 (84,725) 91,161 (1,040) 60,677

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss:
Currency translation differences (147,273) (99,280) 78,077 – (168,476)
Share of other comprehensive income of associates (19,984) – – – (19,984)

Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
Net changes in the fair value of equity instruments
designated at fair value through other comprehensive
income (52,937) – – – (52,937)

Other comprehensive expense for the year (220,194) (99,280) 78,077 – (241,397)

Total comprehensive expense for the year (164,913) (184,005) 169,238 (1,040) (180,720)

Total comprehensive expense for the year attributable to:
– Owners of the Company (57,667) (171,732) 86,311 (1,040) (144,128)
– Non-controlling interests (107,246) (12,273) 82,927 – (36,593)

(164,913) (184,005) 169,238 (1,040) (180,720)

- III-9 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

4. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Enlarged Group for the year
ended 31 December 2023

The Group as
at 31

December
2023

(Audited) Pro forma adjustments

The Enlarged
Group

(Unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from operations 158,835 52,414 (42,842) – – 168,407
Interest income received – 68 (51) – – 17
Hong Kong Profits Tax refunded 1,507 – – – – 1,507
PRC enterprise income tax paid (22,662) (7,086) 6,898 – – (22,850)

Net cash generated from operating
activities 137,680 45,396 (35,995) – – 147,081

Cash flows from investing activities
Additions of property, plant and
equipment (2,024) (3) 3 – – (2,024)

Payment for construction costs of
investment properties (159,765) (107,460) 98,004 – – (169,221)

Acquisition of investment properties (130,517) – – – – (130,517)
Purchase of financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive income (2,850) – – – – (2,850)

Disposal of subsidiaries, net of cash
disposed (618) – – – – (618)

Proceeds received from disposal of
property, plant and equipment 1,108 – – – – 1,108

Proceeds received from disposal of
financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income 24,659 – – – – 24,659

Proceeds received from disposal of
financial assets at fair value through
profit and loss 10,653 – – – – 10,653

Proceeds from disposal of investment
properties 67,570 – – – – 67,570

Interest received 84,549 – – – – 84,549
Dividend received from other investments 65 – – – – 65
Net cash inflows arising from the
acquisition of a subsidiary 3,525 – – – – 3,525

Payment for acquisition of debt
receivables – – – (68,675) (1,040) (69,715)

Advance to shareholders – – – – – –
Increase in pledged bank deposits and
restricted deposits (472,867) – – – – (472,867)

Net cash used in investing activities (576,512) (107,463) 98,007 (68,675) (1,040) (655,683)

- III-10 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group as
at 31

December
2023

(Audited) Pro forma adjustments
The Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

Cash flows from financing activities
Advance from the immediate holding
company – 7,448 (7,087) – – 361

Advance from a fellow subsidiary – 51,714 (51,714) – – –
Drawdown of bank borrowings and
other loans 1,244,995 – – – – 1,244,995

Repayments of bank borrowings and
other loans (884,101) – – – – (884,101)

Repayment of principal portion on
lease liabilities (1,784) – – – – (1,784)

Repayment of interest portion on
lease liabilities (452) – – – – (452)

Proceeds from issuance of corporate bonds 313,000 – – – – 313,000
Interest paid (77,933) – – – – (77,933)
Settlement of corporate bonds (341,000) – – – – (341,000)
Proceeds from placement of shares,
net of transaction costs 330,411 – – – – 330,411

Net cash generated from financing
activities 583,136 59,162 (58,801) – – 583,497

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents 144,304 (2,904) 3,211 (68,675) (1,040) 74,896

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of year 486,342 3,240 (3,526) – – 486,056

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (68,353) (51) 30 – – (68,374)

Cash and cash equivalents at
end of year 562,293 285 (285) (68,675) (1,040) 492,578

- III-11 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

5. Notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group

1. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial
position of Renze Harvest International Limited and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) as at 30
June 2024 included in the interim results announcement of the Group for the six months ended
30 June 2024 issued on 30 August 2024 and the audited consolidated statement of
comprehensive income and the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for